### 505017172 07/24/2018

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5063920

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
FLEXCON COMPANY, INC.	05/21/2018	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CHASM ADVANCED MATERIALS, INC.		
Street Address:	: 480 NEPONSET STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 6		
City:	CANTON		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02021		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9777167

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (508)898-9498

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 508-898-9495

Email: LYN@DINGMANIPLAW.COM

Correspondent Name: BRIAN M. DINGMAN
Address Line 1: 114 TURNPIKE ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 108

Address Line 4: WESTBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS 01581

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	52900-00017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN M. DINGMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Brian M. Dingman/
DATE SIGNED:	07/24/2018

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 505017172 REEL: 046440 FRAME: 0327

#### SCHEDULE C

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Know all men by these presents

WHEREAS, we

FLEXcon Company, Inc.
One FLEXcon Industrial Park
Spencer, MA 01562

own an invention for

# LIQUID FORMULATIONS FOR COATING AND PRINTING SUBSTRATES

described in the application filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 19, 2005, as Serial No. 11/132,520, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/572,333 filed on May 19, 2004 as well as all United States and foreign pending applications or granted patents claiming priority to either of the above applications, each of which is listed in the attached Attachment A and

WHEREAS Chasm Advanced Materials, Inc., having a place of business at 480 Neponset Street, Suite 6, Canton, Massachusetts 02021, for the benefit of itself, its successors and assigns, all inclusively hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, the said application, all inventions disclosed in said application and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of all other countries which may be granted for the said invention or inventions, or any of them;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration provided by said Assignee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, inventions and application, including all priority rights arising therefrom, all inventions disclosed in said application, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and of all other countries, together with the right to apply for such Letters Patent, which may be granted for the said invention, inventions or any of them,

TO HAVE, HOLD AND ENJOY the said invention, the said application, and the said Letters Patent, to said

#### CHASM ADVANCED MATERIALS, INC.

its successors and assigns, to it and its own use and behoove to the full end of the term or terms for which the said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the appropriate officers of all foreign patent offices to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on the said application or applications above referred to, or for the said invention, or any of them, to the said Assignee in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

CC)

#### CONFIDENTIAL

AND we hereby agree to execute and sign without further consideration any other legal document and any other assignments and any divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue or other application in and for all patents that may be appropriate and may be deemed necessary by the Assignee fully to secure to said Assignee its interests as aforesaid in and to the said invention or any part thereof and in and to the said patents or any of them.

AND we further covenant and agree that we will at any time upon request communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, any facts known to us relating to the said invention and any patent that may be granted thereon, and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation when requested to do so.

AND we hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives that we have not hitherto assigned or granted any license to make, use or sell said invention, and that we will not henceforth purport to assign, license or execute any instrument to that effect in conflict with this assignment.

Assignor:	
4 *UU	

Date

John Førster

Vice President, Corporate Development

FLEXcon Company, Inc.

Assignee:

5/22/2018 12:41:42 PM PDT

Date

--- DocuSigned by:

David LEArthur

President

Chasm Advanced Materials, Inc.

CC)

## **CONFIDENTIAL**

## ATTACHMENT A

Ser. No.	Country	Filing Date	Patent No.	Grant Date	Next Action	Due Date
60/572,333	U.S.	May 19, 2004	Closed		- 201.02	
PCT/US05/17683	PCT Appln.	May 19, 2005	Closed			
11/132,520	U.S.	May 19, 2005	9,777,167	Oct. 3, 2017	1 <sup>51</sup> Maint. Fee	Apr. 3, 2021
12/894,526	U.S.	Sept. 30, 2010	9,777,168	Oct. 3, 2017	1 <sup>5t</sup> Maint. Fee	1 <sup>St</sup> Maint. Fee
6773/DELNP/2006	India	Nov. 15, 2006	246554	Mar. 4, 2011	Annuity Fee	May 19, 2018
1194/DELNP/2011	India	Feb. 18, 2011	Pending	**	Awaiting Next Action	
2007-527464	Japan	May 19, 2005	5311824	July 12, 2013	Annuity Fee	July 12, 2018
2011-181538	Japan	May 19, 2005	5888901	Feb. 26, 2016	Annuity Fee	Feb. 26, 2019

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 046440 FRAME: 0330** 

**RECORDED: 07/24/2018**